

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
FOURTH REGION**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 98**

and

**Case 04-CC-229379**

**POST GENERAL CONTRACTING, LLC  
D/B/A POST BROTHERS**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: July 1, 2020

/s/ Jun S. Bang  
JUN S. BANG  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Fourth Region  
The Wanamaker Building  
100 Penn Square East, Suite 403  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. *Background*..... 2

    B. *On September 17, 2018 Respondent Broadcasted a Recording of the Crying Baby at the Atlantic Building*..... 3

    C. *On September 18, 2018, Respondent Broadcasted a Recording of the Crying Baby and Respondent’s Agent Impliedly Threatened to Set Fire to the Property of Post Brothers Representative Patrick Steffa*..... 5

    D. *On September 19, 2018 and Continuing Through October 19, 2018, Respondent Continued to Broadcast a Recording of the Crying Baby* ..... 7

    E. *The Piercing Noise of the Crying Baby Invaded Residents in Their Homes, Forced Them to Leave Their Apartments During the Day, Woke Up Residents and Evoked Numerous Complaints to City Council*..... 8

    F. *The Recording of the Crying Baby Evoked Complaints From Pedestrians and Businesses, Traveled Underneath Broad Street Into the Underground Subway, Forced Post Brothers to Alter How Deliveries Were Received, and Forced Post Brothers to Relocate Subcontractors Working Inside the Atlantic Building*..... 11

III. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 15

    A. *Credibility*..... 15

        1. *The Judge Correctly Found That General Counsel’s Witnesses Were Credible (Exception 17) ...* ..... 17

        2. *The Judge Correctly Found That Respondent’s Witnesses Were Not Credible. (Exception 17) ...* ..... 19

    B. *The Judge Correctly Found That the Amplified Volume of the Crying Baby Recording Was Set at a High Volume (Exceptions 1, 2, 11).* ..... 24

    C. *The Judge Correctly Found That the Air Management Reports Were Not Reliable and the Noise Level Violated the City’s Noise Regulations (Exceptions 3, 4, 5)* ..... 26

    D. *The Judge Correctly Found that Brian Eddis Impliedly Threatened to Set Fire the Property of Post Brothers’ Representative Patrick Steffa (Exceptions 6, 7, 15, 16 and 18)* ..... 29

    E. *Applicability of Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) Law*..... 32

    F. *In the Sphere of Labor Relations, the Government Has a Substantial Interest in Justifying Some Restraints on First Amendment Freedoms (Exception 12, 13, 18)* ..... 34

    G. *The Judge’s Findings and Conclusion that Respondent’s Conduct Violated 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) Do Not Implicate First Amendment Concerns (Exception 12, 13, 18)*..... 36

*H. The Judge Correctly Concluded that Respondent’s Use of an Amplified Recording of a Crying Baby was Coercive Conduct Violating Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) of the Act (Exceptions 2, 8, 9, 10, 14, 18, 19) ..... 41*

*I. The Judge Issued a Proper Order Regarding Respondent’s Coercive Conduct (Exception 19 )... 48*

V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY ..... 49

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Building Service Employees, Local 254 (University Cleaning Co.),</i> 151 NLRB 341 (1965) .....	47
<i>Carpenters Local 1506 (Eliason &amp; Knuth of Arizona),</i> 355 NLRB 797 (2010).....	33, 39, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Daikichi Sushi,</i> 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council,</i> <i>(DeBartolo II),</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness,</i> 455 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	38
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 501 v. NLRB,</i> 341 U.S. 694 (1951) .....	35
<i>International Harvester Co.,</i> 226 NLRB 166 (1976).....	17
<i>International Longshoremens' Association v. Allied International,</i> 456 U.S. 212 (1982) .....	37, 40
<i>Iron Workers Union Local No. 378 (N.E. Carlson Construction),</i> 302 NLRB 200 (1991).....	16
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach,</i> 594 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	38
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper,</i> 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	37, 38
<i>Lawrence Typographical Union 570 (Kansas Color Press),</i> 169 NLRB 279 (1968).....	33
<i>Lumber &amp; Sawmill Workers Local Union No. 2792 (Stoltze Land &amp; Lumber),</i> 156 NLRB 388 (1965).....	33
<i>Machinists District 751 (Boeing Co.),</i> 270 NLRB 1059 (1984).....	16
<i>Medeco Security Locks,</i> 322 NLRB 664 (1996).....	15
<i>Metropolitan Regional Council, Carpenters (Society Hill Towers),</i> 335 NLRB 814, (2001).....	34, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47
<i>Mine Workers (New Beckley Mining),</i> 304 NLRB 71 (1991).....	33, 47
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building and Construction Trades Council,</i> 341 U.S. 675 (1951) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Fruit Packers (Tree Fruits),</i> 377 U.S. 58 (1964) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Operating Engineers Local 825 (Burns &amp; Roe, Inc.),</i> 400 U.S. 297 (1971) .....	33

<i>NLRB v. Retail Clerks Local 1001(Safeco Title Ins. Co.)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Penasquitos Village v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach, FL</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Plumbers and Pipe Fitters Local No. 142 (Shop-Rite Foods, Inc.)</i> , 133 NLRB 301 (1961).....	32
<i>Pye v. Teamsters Local 122</i> , 61 F.3d 1013 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	47
<i>Service Employees Local, 87 (Trinity Maintenance)</i> , 312 NLRB 715 (1993) .....	33, 34, 47
<i>Service Employees Local 399 (William J. Burns Agency)</i> , 136 NLRB 431 (1962).....	34, 47, 48
<i>Service Employees Local 525 (General Maintenance Co.)</i> , 329 NLRB 638 (1999).....	34, 37, 47
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Medical Center)</i> , <i>(Brandon II)</i> , 356 NLRB 1290 (2011) .....	45
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	15
<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977).....	16
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (195).....	16
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Teamsters Local 85 (Victory Transportation, Inc.)</i> , 180 NLRB 709 (1970).....	32
<i>Union de Tronquistas de Puerto Rico, Local 901 (F.F. Instrument Corporation)</i> , 210 NLRB 1040 (1974).....	32
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. Sperry</i> , 170 F.2d 863 (10th Cir. 1948).....	35, 37
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 fn. 17 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Ward v. Rock against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1980) .....	38
<i>West Irving Die Casting of Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 349 (2006).....	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158 (b)(4)(ii)(B) .....	32, 35, 36
